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Introduction
This contibution introduces DC_71b_n71b configuration into TR 37.863-01-01.
2
Text Proposal
************************************ start of changes*********************************
6.X
DC_71b_n71b
6.X.1
Operating bands for DC

Table 6.X.1-1: DC band combination of LTE 1DL/1UL + one NR band
	E-UTRA and NR DC Band
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	Uplink (UL) band
	Downlink (DL) band
	Duplex

mode

	
	
	BS receive / UE transmit
	BS transmit / UE receive
	

	
	
	FUL_low – FUL_high
	FDL_low – FDL_high
	

	DC_71b_n71b
	71
	663 MHz
–
698 MHz
	617 MHz
–
652 MHz
	FDD

	
	n71
	
	
	


6.X.2
Channel bandwidths per operating band for DC

Table 6.X.2-1: Supported bandwidths per DC band combination of LTE 1DL/1UL + one NR band 
	DC operating / channel bandwidth

	E-UTRA and NR DC Configuration
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	Subcarrier spacing

[kHz]
	5

MHz
	10

MHz
	15

MHz
	Maximum aggregated bandwidth

[MHz]

	DC_71b_n71b
	71
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	20

	
	n71
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	

	
	
	30
	
	Yes
	Yes
	

	
	
	60
	
	Yes
	Yes
	


6.X.3
Co-existence studies
DC_71b_n71b is a contiguous allocation thus only uplink harmonic analysis is needed.
Table 6.X.3-1: DC_71b_n71b UL harmonics
	   Uplink band
	2nd  Harmonic
	3rd  Harmonic

	Band
	UL Low Band Edge
	UL High Band Edge
	UL Low Band Edge
	UL High Band Edge
	UL Low Band Edge
	UL High Band Edge

	71
	663
	698
	1326
	1396
	1989
	2094


From Table 6.X.3-1 it can be seen that uplink harmonics 3rd harmonic overlaps with bands 3, 25, 34 and 70.
6.X.4
∆TIB and ∆RIB values
No dTib or dRib is required for DC_71b_n71b as it is intraband DC.
6.X.5
MSD
Table 6.X.5-1: MSD for the DC_71b-n71b configuration
	E-UTRA and NR Band / Channel bandwidth / NRB / Duplex mode
	Source of IMD

	DC

Configuration
	EUTRA and NR band
	UL Fc 
(MHz)
	UL/DL BW 
(MHz)
	UL 
CLRB
	DL Fc (MHz)
	MSD 
(dB)
	Duplex mode
	

	DC_71b-n71b
	71
	668
	10
	10 (RBstart =0)
	622
	
	FDD
	IMD 5

	
	n71
	678
	10
	10 (RBstart =0)
	632
	
	
	


6.X.6
SEM for DC_71b_n71b
FCC has defined spectrum emission maks that is relevant for operation on band 71 frequency range. SEM is presented in Table 6.x.6-1.

	6.x.6-1: SEM for band 71 frequency range 

ΔfOOB
(MHz)
	5

MHz
	10

MHz
	15 MHz
	20 MHz
	Measurement bandwidth (unless otherwise stated)

	( 0-0.1
	-15 
	-18 
	-20
	-21
	30 kHz 

	( 0.1-6
	-13
	-13
	-13
	-13
	100 kHz

	( 6-10
	-251 
	-13
	-13
	-13
	100 kHz

	( 10-15
	
	-251
	-13
	-13
	100 kHz

	( 15-20
	
	
	-251 
	-13 
	100 kHz

	( 20-25
	
	
	
	-25 
	1 MHz

	Note 1:
The measurement bandwidth shall be 1 MHz


Bandwith class B aggregated bandwidth must be larger than 5 MHz and no more than 20 MHz. Hence mapping of aggregated bandwidth to SEM is straight forward. For example aggregating LTE 5 MHz with NR 15 MHz yield total bandwidth of 20 MHz thus 20 MHz SEM applies.
6.X.7
A-MPR
FFS
************************************ End of changes*********************************
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